

No. 25-5146

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AHMAD ABOUAMMO, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

D. JOHN SAUER  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JOHN A. EISENBERG  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the  
Solicitor General*  
JEFFREY M. SMITH  
JOSEPH P. MINTA  
*Attorneys*  
  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement .....	4
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument.....	16
I. Petitioner’s obstructive conduct under 18 U.S.C. 1519 was triable in the venue of the investigation at which his conduct was directed .....	17
A. Venue is constitutionally permissible in the district where the effects of a defendant’s acts are directed and felt.....	17
1. The Constitution permits venue wherever a crime was committed, not just the location of the defendant’s own unlawful acts .....	18
2. Venue can be proper in a district where a crime’s effects are intended and manifested.....	20
3. Petitioner’s contrary arguments are unsound .....	23
B. Petitioner’s Section 1519 offense was committed in part in the Northern District of California because he specifically intended his conduct to have effect, and it had effect, there .....	26
1. Section 1519 defines an inchoate crime that can occur where its effects are directed and experienced .....	27
a. An intended target of an obstructive act under Section 1519 will be central to the commission of the offense .....	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
b. Section 1519 is part of a corpus of obstruction crimes that will treat a target of an offense as a central consideration for venue purposes .....	30
2. Petitioner could constitutionally be tried in the district of the investigation at which his conduct was directed .....	34
3. Foreclosing trial in the venue of a targeted investigation would be impractical.....	39
II. Even under petitioner’s approach, his crime was committed in the Northern District of California because he directly caused a fabricated record to be created there .....	43
Conclusion .....	45
Appendix — Trial exhibits.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Benson v. Henkel</i> , 198 U.S. 1 (1905).....	39
<i>Bondholders Comm., Marlborough Inv. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 315 U.S. 189 (1942) .....	43
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021).....	28, 29
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U. S. 254 (2003).....	33
<i>Bulwer’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 411, 7 Co. Rep. 1a (K.B. 1587) .....	23
<i>Burton v. United States</i> , 202 U.S. 344 (1906) .....	21, 36, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Macloon</i> , 101 Mass. 1 (1869) .....	23
<i>Cooper v. Telfair</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 14 (1800) .....	25, 26
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927) .....	3, 13, 20-24, 34, 37, 39
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912) .....	13, 19, 30
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975) .....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>King v. Burdett</i> , 106 Eng. Rep. 873, 4 B. & Ald. 95 (K.B. 1820) .....	23
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 60 (1916) .....	4, 13, 14, 21, 34, 35
<i>Palliser, In re</i> , 136 U.S. 257 (1890) .....	3, 13, 18, 21, 22, 38
<i>Platt v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 240 (1964) .....	43
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 599 U.S. 600 (2023) .....	15, 28, 33
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965) .....	42
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	43
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 236 (2023) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) .....	23
<i>Strassheim v. Daily</i> , 221 U.S. 280 (1911) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946) .....	19
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	28, 29, 35
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 460, 25 F. Cas. 55 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	19, 39
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 689 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1183 (2013) .....	31
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 835 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1013 (1988) .....	31
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 922 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1014 (1991) .....	32
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 241 U.S. 731 (1916) .....	19
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984) .....	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999) .....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994) .....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	28, 31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>United States v. Zidell</i> , 323 F.3d 412 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 824 (2003) .....	31	
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016) .....	28	
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	3, 13, 20, 29, 30	
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	27, 39	
Constitution, statutes, and rules:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. III:		
§ 2, Cl. 3 .....	2, 18	
§ 3 .....	2, 25	
Amend. VI .....	2, 25	
Corporate Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, Tit. XI, § 1102(2), 116 Stat. 807 .....		31
Criminal Code of 1909, ch. 321, § 32, 35 Stat. 1095 .....		34, 35
Minor and Technical Criminal Law Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VII, Subtit. B, § 7029(a), 102 Stat. 4395 .....		32
Treason Act of 1543, 35 Hen. 8, c. 2 .....		24
18 U.S.C. 951 .....	5, 9	
18 U.S.C. 1001 .....	27	
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	5, 9	
18 U.S.C. 1346 .....	5, 9	
18 U.S.C. 1349 .....	5, 9	
18 U.S.C. Ch. 73 .....	30	
18 U.S.C. 1501-1521 .....	30	
18 U.S.C. 1503 .....	15, 30-33	
18 U.S.C. 1503 (1982) .....	30	
18 U.S.C. 1503(a) .....	30	
18 U.S.C. 1512 .....	15, 30-33	

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1512(a) .....	30
18 U.S.C. 1512(a) (1982).....	30, 31
18 U.S.C. 1512(b) .....	30
18 U.S.C. 1512(b) (1982).....	30, 31
18 U.S.C. 1512(c) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(2).....	31
18 U.S.C. 1512(d) .....	30
18 U.S.C. 1512(h) (1988).....	32
18 U.S.C. 1512(i) .....	15, 30, 32, 33
18 U.S.C. 1513.....	33
18 U.S.C. 1513(a)(1).....	33
18 U.S.C. 1513(b) .....	33
18 U.S.C. 1513(e) .....	33
18 U.S.C. 1513(g) .....	33
18 U.S.C. 1519.....	2-5, 9-12, 14-17, 26-30, 33, 35, 39, 41, 44
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(2)(B)(i).....	5, 9
Rev. Stat. (1874):	
§ 1782 .....	36, 37
§ 5451 .....	38
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Order, 323 U.S. 821 (1944).....	18
Rule 18.....	18
Rule 18, 18 U.S.C. p. 1970 (1946) .....	18
Rule 21(a) .....	42
Rule 21(b).....	11, 16, 43
Miscellaneous:	
Adobe, <i>How to remove metadata from a PDF</i> , <a href="https://www.adobe.com/acrobat/hub/remove-metadata-pdf.html">https://www.adobe.com/acrobat/hub/remove- metadata-pdf.html</a> .....	40

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Katie Benner et al., <i>Saudis’ Image Makers: A Troll Army and a Twitter Insider</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 20, 2018, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/20/us/politics/saudi-image-campaign-twitter.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/20/us/politics/saudi-image-campaign-twitter.html</a> .....	7
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	19, 28
134 Cong. Rec. 13,780 (1988) .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 218, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2007).....	33
S. Rep. No. 42, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007).....	33
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1951).....	44
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	44
Wikimedia Commons, <i>Category: Populated places coinciding a state border within the United States</i> (May 2, 2025), <a href="https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/Category:Populated_places_coinciding_a_state_border_within_the_United_States">https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/Category:Populated_places_coinciding_a_state_border_within_the_United_States</a> .....	40
